Investigation Report Print - 01/7161685/25

Event On / From Date	14/02/2025	Event At / From Time	01:00
Event To Date		Event To Time	
Reported On	14/02/2025		
Status	Filed		
Primary Offence	Minor wound without intent ((s20)	
Included Offence(s)			
Keyword(s)	Licensed Premises Alcohol (Suspect Influenced) Business Victim		
Tags	BCU - North Area - NA Borough - Haringey Location - CCTV Present at Incident Location Forensic Examiner - No Forensic Intervention Completed Crime - Business Crime		
OIC	PC 01 P256942 Dickson		
OIC Unit	BCU NA ERPT C SOUTH		
Investigation Type	Crime		
Outcome			
Disposal Date	14/02/2025		
Finalisation Type			
Finalisation Date	14/02/2025		
C&C Incident URN	000272/14022025		

Event Location

18 High Street, Hornsey, London, Haringey, N8 7PB

Investigation Summary

Irish Travelling community have had a fight in the pub.

In the process a bar worker in the pub has been pushed, causing a glass to smash causing her injury as the glass hurt her hand

Event Level > Question Set(s)			
Name	Initial Investigation		
Officer Completed	PC 01 P256942 Dickson		
Created Date/Time	14/02/2025 02:04		
Question		Response	
General Actions - Provide a narrative of what happened, when, where, who was involved and why.		NA42N - 1501NA and 1894NA CAD 272/14022025 **AFFRAY** Officers attended the Hornsey Tavern pub after they pressed their panic alarm. Shortly before, they had called in on CAD 53/14FEB25 stating that a group of Irish Travelling	

Denham

	community people were causing a disruption in the pub and having verbal arguments however when police arrived the staff had decided that it had quietened down and they were happy for them to stay. Police then returned and there was a fight happening between the people of the travelling community. They were all heavily intoxicated and they were throwing drinks and arguing with each other. Shannon, who works for the bar, has then attempted to break up the fight. The has tried to get out the back door of the pub to attempt to get to her husband who was in a separate altercation outside, however Shannon has prevented this. In the process she has been pushed out the way causing a glass to smash and hurt her hand. Her injury was seen to by YR medic. Police separated the parties and gathered details of what happened. Was identified as the one who has pushed passed Shannon. Details and address were ascertained for her should Shannon wish to pursue with any charges. The group were permanently banned from the pub for any future events. A intelligence report was created. No CCTV was viewed however the staff stated they would check and review it.
Any further details?	No
Scenes - Specify actions taken to identify & preserve crime scenes, and to minimise identified risks & hazards.	n/a
Forensics - Specify actions to preserve forensic evidence and prevent cross contamination.	n/a
Victims & Witnesses	n/a
Suspects	n/a
Any other investigative details / actions.	NA2 came to the scene and is aware of actions.
Solvability Assessment - Provide rationale why you consider the investigation complete, or which proportionate lines of enquiry justify further investigation.	COMPLETED - SUS ELIMINATED. VIC NOT WILLING. CLOSED.
What type of investigation does this relate to?	Generic Investigation

Event Level > Question Set(s)			
Name	THRIVE+		
Officer Completed	PC 01 P256942 Dickson		
Created Date/Time	14/02/2025 05:14		
Question		Response	
Addressing the points above, provide your THRIVE+ assessment below		T: males assaulting staff with glass bottles H: possible physical harm R: high I: passed through on	

(Additional free text boxes available)	I grade V: non stated E: charter time provided Plus: met text sent
Any further details?	No

VICTIM			
Name	Shannon KEARNS		
Question Set			
Name	Safeguarding Triage		
Officer Completed	PC 01 P256942 Dickson		
Created Date/Time	14/02/2025 02:04		
Que	stion	Resp	oonse
Is this a Missing Person?		No	
Are there any Safeguarding concerns for the individual? Please click for Guidance on when to complete the Safeguarding Triage Question Set Vulnerable Person to Notice: If you consider the individual is vulnerable and the concerns need to be shared with the local authority, select 'Yes' Domestic Abuse: If this person is a child concerned/involved in a domestic incident, select "Yes" Any other Investigation: If you consider the individual is vulnerable and the concerns need to be shared with the local authority, select 'Yes' Suspect under 18? Select "Yes".		No	
Contact Log			
Updated Date/Time	Updated By	Method	Update Reason
14/02/2025 07:58	Det Sgt 01 P230534 Macleod	Other	Filing of Incident
Remarks	Victim unwilling, no requirement for additional contact		

SUSPECT		
Name		
Status	Eliminated	
Question Set		
Name	Safeguarding Triage	
Officer Completed	PC 01 P256942 Dickson	
Created Date/Time	14/02/2025 02:04	
Que	stion	Response
Is this a Missing Person?		No
Are there any Safeguarding concerns for the individual? Please click for Guidance on when to complete the Safeguarding Triage Question Set Vulnerable Person to Notice: If you consider the individual is vulnerable and the concerns need to be shared with the local authority, select 'Yes' Domestic Abuse: If this person is a child concerned/involved in a domestic incident, select "Yes" Any other Investigation: If you consider the individual is vulnerable and the concerns need to be shared with the local authority, select 'Yes' Suspect under 18? Select "Yes".		No

Involved Organisations		
Туре		
Name	The Hornsey Tavern	

Enquiry Log			
Entry Type	Description	Officer/Staff Member	Date / Time
	Investigation Decision Tree - What Is the Method of Reporting? - 999 Select the BCU where the incident occurred - North Area (NA) Select the Borough where the incident occurred - Haringey Does the Incident Location have CCTV, or is it covered by other CCTV? - Yes Is the Incident Location a Licensed Premises? - Yes What type of incident is this? - Crime Is there a C&C (CAD) Incident number? - Yes Please enter the CAD reference using format NNNNNN/DDMMYYYY eg 001368/29122024 - 000272/14022025 Are any of the following categories applicable? Select all that apply - Not Applicable What type of Crime are you recording? - Violence Select up to 2 applicable Approach Methods - Other Select the type of violence - Other Select any applicable Methods - Not Applicable Please specify the level of Injury - Minor - No Medical Treatment Were any Weapons Used or Intimated? - No	Officer/Staff Member PC 01 P256942 Dickson	Date / Time
	Select how the Alcohol was applicable - Suspect influenced Do any of the following apply to the Victim? - Business Victim, Not Applicable		
Review Notes	Are there any identified Suspects whose job poses a risk to others? - No Identified Risk As a CMU Sergeant, I have reviewed this crime in accordance with the Crime Assessment Principles and the MPS (NA revised) Crime Allocation Policy, which has been endorsed by BCU Commander Chief Supt. Caroline Haines, all SLT Strand leads, and the MPS Management Board.	Det Sgt 01 P230534 Macleod	14/02/2025 07:59

	Affray/common assault. PH has accepted a large group of Travellers who have then begun fighting. MInor injury sustained by member of staff who is unwilling to support any prosecution. No RLE/RPOC, case may be closed.		
Investigation Update	Haringey Licensing aware.	PC 01 P262767 Denham	14/02/2025 09:10
Assessment Notes	CMS assessment complete, suitable to remain filed.	PC 01 P242238 Sacco	14/02/2025 15:42
Manual Classification Change	Primary classification 66.66.1.0 were changed to Primary classification 8N.8.1.2	PC 01 P242238 Sacco	14/02/2025 15:42

MO Keywords			
Keyword 1	Keyword 2	Keyword 3	Remarks
		Minor - No medical treatment required	